
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 2nd March, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 

2022. 
  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  (Pages 9 - 108) 
 
 To review and note the Integrated Care Strategy documents for both the 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System and for the Frimley 
Integrated Care System. 
  

7. AGEING WELL UPDATE - THEME FOCUS  (Pages 109 - 126) 
 
 To review ongoing work as part of the Ageing Well strand of the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  

8. SMOKEFREE HAMPSHIRE 2030 - ACHIEVING A SMOKEFREE 
GENERATION FOR HAMPSHIRE BY 2030  (Pages 127 - 142) 

 
 To provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

refreshed Tobacco Control Strategy for Hampshire. 
  

9. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 143 - 148) 
 
 To consider the Forward Plan for topics at future meetings of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
 

Vice Chairman: 
* Dr Matt Nisbet  

 
* Councillor Roz Chadd * Ron Shields 
* Graham Allen  Alex Whitfield 
* Simon Bryant  David Radbourne 
 Steve Crocker  Ann Smith 
* Ros Hartley * Jason Avery 
 Sam Burrows  Donna Jones 
 Emma Boswell * Clare Jenkins 
* Dr Gareth Robinson * Suzanne Smith 
* Gill Kneller * Councillor Michael Hope 
 Councillor Anne Crampton * Terry Norton 
* Julie Amies   
      

  
*Present 

  
56.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Anne Crampton. 
  

57.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
   

58.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 were reviewed and agreed.   

59.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

60.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman and Board Members expressed their condolences to the 
Hampshire family of the child who had died as a result of a Strep A infection.  
  
The Chairman noted that the terms of reference for the independent review of 
integrated care systems led by Rt Hon Patricia Hewitt had been published 
online.  
  
With regards to the Better Care Fund, the Chairman made members aware of 
the £500million Winter Fund which had been announced to support discharges 
from the acute hospitals. The Chairman noted the funding allocated to the 
Hampshire NHS ICB’s totalled £13.34millon with the Hampshire Place share of 
the £13.34million equating to £8.14million. Furthermore, members heard that the 
Hampshire County Council share of the Local Authority allocation had been 
confirmed as £3.9million. The Chairman noted that she would formally sign off 
the BCF submission on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
The Chairman announced that the regular communications from the Hampshire 
Place Board would be distributed prior to each Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting and that the annual report of the Place Board would also be presented 
annually as part of the Better Care Fund reporting cycle. 
  
All members were also encouraged to attend the Hampshire Place Assembly 
event which was taking place after the Board meeting.  
   

61.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD SPONSOR FOR LIVING 
WELL  
 
The Chairman called for nominations. Graham Allen nominated Matt Nisbet. 
Councillor Roz Chadd seconded this nomination. There were no other 
nominations and Dr Nisbet was duly elected as Vice Chairman and also agreed 
to become the Living Well Sponsor for the Board.  
    

62.   STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP: TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  
 
The Board considered the report regarding their Terms of Reference and agreed 
recommendations as below.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

i)             That a section be added to the existing Health and Wellbeing Board 
Terms of Reference as new paragraphs at 9.12 and 9.13 as below: 

  
‘To receive updates and reports from the Hampshire Health and Social 
Care Place Board including all matters pertaining to the Better Care 
Fund, delivery of Better Care Fund savings and governance of the 
Better Care Fund plan.’ 
  

Page 4



 

‘That the Health and Wellbeing Board contributes to the Integrated 
Care Partnership Strategy for both the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board and the Frimley Integrated Care Board.’ 

  
ii)            That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board review Paragraph 9 of 

the existing Terms of Reference and propose any suggested changes 
to this Paragraph to Cabinet and County Council for their 
consideration. 

   
63.   HAMPSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - HEALTHIER 

COMMUNITIES  
 
The Board considered the agenda item providing an update on the priorities and 
progress of the Healthier Communities strand of the Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn in particular to work being conducted in Andover 
via a multi-agency approach to address health and wellbeing inequalities. As 
part of this, the Board heard of proposals to recruit a community health worker to 
help support the relationships with Primary Care Networks and other health 
bodies and structures via the Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB. It was noted that 
a similar role was being recruited to at the Frimley ICB. 
  
Members also noted some other projects which were underway to support the 
Healthier Communities strand of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and some 
example case studies of partnership working from across the county.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the good practice 
examples of work going on across Hampshire to develop healthier communities, 
along with the value of partnership working in this area to reduce health 
inequalities in Hampshire. 
  

64.   STARTING WELL: HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND  
 
The Board reviewed the agenda item outlining the approach for the allocation of 
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Household Support Fund 
Extension across Hampshire and also noted details of a wide range of schemes 
available to support households during the winter.  
  
Board Members were strongly encouraged to share the resources with their 
organisations and communities to help promote the schemes and help support 
residents.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  

i)             Note the wide range of schemes available to support vulnerable 
households during the winter. 

Page 5



 

ii)            Share details of the offer and signpost to households who may benefit 
from the initiatives in place. 

iii)           Encourage local organisations to apply for community grants. 
iv)           Encourage households to use their local community pantry. 
  

65.   STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP: HAMPSHIRE PLACE ASSEMBLY  
 
The Board considered the agenda item setting out the governance for the 
Hampshire Place Assembly and agreed recommendations as below.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

i)             Endorse the purpose and priorities of the Hampshire Place Assembly. 
ii)            Members attend and engage with the forum to discuss health and 

wellbeing at a Hampshire place level connecting the priorities 
identified with other relevant forums. 

  
66.   STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP: INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 

DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Board considered the agenda item providing an update on the development 
of the Integrated Care Strategies for both Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated 
Care System and Frimley Integrated Care System.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  

i)             Receive the report and note the priorities identified in both strategies.  
ii)            Consider its role in helping to deliver the emerging priorities across both 

ICS’s. 
  

67.   FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Board agreed to add an item related to Children and Young People’s 
Physical Activity Levels in the 2021-22 academic year and that this would be 
linked with some reporting around Healthy Weight Management for the June 
2023 meeting. 
  
The Board received and noted the remainder of the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 2 March 2023 

Title: Integrated Care Strategy Documents 

Report From: Ros Hartley, Director of Partnerships, Hampshire & Isle of Wight ICB 
Sam Burrows, Chief Transformation & Digital Officer, Frimley ICB 

Contact name: Ros Hartley & Sam Burrows  

Email: 
ros.hartley1@nhs.net 
sam.burrows3@nhs.net 

  

 

Purpose of this Report 
 

1. This paper introduces the published Integrated Care Strategy for Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight ICS as well as the draft strategy for Frimley ICS which is 
due to be ratified by the Integrated care Partnership for publication in March 
 

2. A summary of the key themes for each strategy has been done to assist the 
board in understanding where the similarities and differences are between the 
two documents 

 

3. The Board and the Place Assembly along with other forums will continue to 
work on turning the priorities into delivery and making sure residents are 
involved with co-producing the solutions 

 
Recommendation(s) 
  
That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

4. Receive the reports and note the priorities identified in the two strategies.  

5. Consider its role in helping to deliver the emerging priorities across both ICS’s 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ros.hartley1@nhs.net


 
 

Executive Summary  

6. Hampshire County Council is part of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight and 
Frimley Integrated Care Systems, both of which were established in July 2022 
as part of the new Health and Social Care Act 2022. Both systems are 
composed of two new statutory health and care components; an Integrated 
Care Board and an Integrated Care Partnership.  

7. The primary purpose of the Integrated Care Partnership is to develop the 
Integrated Care Strategy for the Integrated Care System and to oversee and 
ensure the delivery of this strategy. Both strategies have been previously 
socialised at the Health & Wellbeing Board throughout their development and 
the final versions now form part of this report.   

8. The purpose each Integrated Care Strategy is to describe the ambitions and 
priorities across each system building on the work of the Local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards, which should not duplicate, but set prior
[...]
ing at a Hampshire place level. To 
ensure the effective delivery of the strategy, it is recognised that partnership working with 
the Health and Wellbeing Board will be vital. 

P
age 104



Questions?

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 2 March 2023 

Title: Ageing Well Update - Theme Focus 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care  

Contact name: Graham Allen 

Tel:    03707 795574 Email: graham.allen@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board on the priorities and progress on the Ageing Well chapter of the 
Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. The presentation highlights 
key areas of progress across older adults’ health and care, digital and 
technology and public health programmes. 

 
Recommendations 
2. That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

a. Note the progress on ‘Ageing Well’ partnership working over the last year 
and future plans. 

b. Note the increasing demand arising and the complexity of our ageing 
Older Adults in general. 

c. Support the launch of Live Longer Better programme communities of 
practice. 

d. Note the variety of approaches across use of technology and partnership 
working to provide choices for older people in need of care and support to 
help them age well and maintain independence. 

 
Executive Summary  
3. Each chapter of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy is underpinned 

by priorities and a business plan summarises planned areas for focus.  
Building on the Board’s recent Annual Report, the presentation accompanying 
this report outlines recent progress and future development in the Ageing Well 
theme area. 

 
 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s95957/2022-06-16%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board%20Annual%20Report%202021-22.pdf


  

Consultation and Equalities
[...]
be used to launch the communities of practice.

P
age 121



Approaches: Falls Prevention

Key aspects of Hampshire County Council's falls prevention programme

include Steady and Strong classes and Falls Friends champion training.

Ambitions in 23/24 include:

• Continuing to grow the Steady and Strong programme (currently over 90 

classes available). This includes online options.

• Expanding the Steady and Strong Dance offer, in collaboration with an 

academic partner to support evaluation.

• Developing an offer to upskill TEC installers and responders to support 

falls prevention opportunities.

• Launching a falls prevention checklist for the public and professionals

• Working with NHS on extending initiatives such as the falls car (Fire and 

Rescue and NHS funded).

P
age 122



16% of individuals have greater 

stability when existing the PEC 

process after 20 weeks 

Approaches: Proactive Enhanced Care (PEC) Case Holding 

P
age 123



Recommendations

HWB Board are asked to:

• Note the progress on Ageing Well through partnership 

working over the last year and plans to adapt and recover 

after Covid-19

• Note the increasing demand arising and the complexity of 

our ageing, older adults 

• Support the launch of Live Longer Better programme 

communities of practice

• Note the variety of approaches - including the use of 

technology and partnership to provide choices for older 

people in need of care and support to help them age well 

and maintain independence 

P
age 124



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 2 March 2023 

Title: Smokefree Hampshire 2030 – Achieving a smokefree 
generation for Hampshire by 2030 

Report From: Director of Public Health  

Contact name:    Fatima Ndanusa, Public Health Principal 

Tel: 07704018652  Email: Fatima.ndanusa@hants.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Hampshire Health 
and Wellbeing Board on the refreshed Tobacco Control Strategy for 
Hampshire. The purpose of the strategy is to outline Hampshire’s roadmap to 
achieving Smokefree status by 2030. 

Recommendations 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

2. Note and support the refreshed Tobacco Control Strategy for Hampshire - 
Smokefree 2030 

3. Support action to deliver on the Smokefree Hampshire 2030 strategic 
priorities, including building strong place-based partnerships to achieve our 
Smokefree ambition. 

Executive Summary  

4. This report seeks to provide an update to the Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the newly refreshed Hampshire Tobacco Control Strategy 
– Smokefree Hampshire 2030.  
The purpose of the strategy is to drive clear and consistent action to end 
smoking in Hampshire – this is considered to be a situation in which less than 
5% of the Hampshire Adult Population are recorded as smokers.  

Page 125

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Fatima.ndanusa@hants.gov.uk


  

The strategy aims to provide an evidence-informed framework for action, to 
support partners working to promote smokefree communities, to help 
Hampshire adult smokers to stop smoking and to support action to prevent 
young people from starting to smoke. 
 
Next steps are to: 

• Reinvigorate and embed the Hampshire Tobacco Control Alliance as a key 
mechanism for delivering the Hampshire tobacco control strategy. 

• Continue to encourage more smokers to quit, highlighting the free and 
expert led support available, continue to promote smokefree communities 
and reduce uptake in young people 

• Continue to update the Health and wellbeing Board on progress to 
successfully achieve Smokefree Hampshire 2030 via this strategy.  

 
Contextual Information 

5. Smoking is the biggest cause of preventable deaths and disease in 
Hampshire and a key driver of health inequalities.  

6. This refreshed strategy - Smokefree Hampshire 2030, builds on the previous 
Hampshire Tobacco Control Strategy – A smokefree generatio
[...]
ar requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Integrated Care Strategy
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	4.	Receive the reports and note the priorities identified in the two strategies.
	5.	Consider its role in helping to deliver the emerging priorities across both ICS’s
	Executive Summary
	6.	Hampshire County Council is part of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight and Frimley Integrated Care Systems, both of which were established in July 2022 as part of the new Health and Social Care Act 2022. Both systems are composed of two new statutory health and care components; an Integrated Care Board and an Integrated Care Partnership.
	7.	The primary purpose of the Integrated Care Partnership is to develop the Integrated Care Strategy for the Integrated Care System and to oversee and ensure the delivery of this strategy. Both strategies have been previously socialised at the Health & Wellbeing Board throughout their development and the final versions now form part of this report.
	8.	The purpose each Integrated Care Strategy is to describe the ambitions and priorities across each system building on the work of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards, which should not duplicate, but set priorities where joint working, beyond place is most helpful.
	9.	The Hampshire Place Assembly will continue to provide a forum for a wide range of colleagues from many organisations to have a discussion about the strategic priorities from both Hampshire and the Isle of Wight ICS and Frimley ICS to make it real for the residents of Hampshire.
	Frimley - Strategic Ambitions
	10.	The partnership focus will continue to be defined by delivering improvements against the following two headline measures:
	11.	The six Strategic Ambitions which were established in 2019 are retained with new areas of focus and energy against a refreshed set of priorities which better refl
[...]
Board 2nd March 2023 
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23


	7 Ageing Well Update - Theme Focus
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the priorities and progress on the Ageing Well chapter of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy. The presentation highlights key areas of progress across older adults’ health and care, digital and technology and public health programmes.
	Recommendations
	a.	Note the progress on ‘Ageing Well’ partnership working over the last year and future plans.
	b.	Note the increasing demand arising and the complexity of our ageing Older Adults in general.
	c.	Support the launch of Live Longer Better programme communities of practice.
	d.	Note the variety of approaches across use of technology and partnership working to provide choices for older people in need of care and support to help them age well and maintain independence.
	Executive Summary
	3.	Each chapter of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy is underpinned by priorities and a business plan summarises planned areas for focus.  Building on the Board’s recent Annual Report, the presentation accompanying this report outlines recent progress and future development in the Ageing Well theme area.

	Consultation and Equalities
	4.	This is a progress update. Consultation and equality impact assessment work has not therefore been needed.

	Co-Production
	5.	The Hampshire Older Adults Partnership forum is in development, with the first meeting on 27th February 2023.  The purpose of the forum is to engage directly with service users, and terms of reference will be developed with the group at the first meeting.
	6.	Insights and engagement work has been instrumental in the development of plans for the Live Longer Better programme, including insights work with residents 
[...]
egy  Ageing Well Update  02 March 2023   
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: HWB Strategy: 2019-2024 Ageing Well priorities – remain consistently focussed as our operating context changes 
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Demand for our services and complexity in ageing - continue to grow. b Number of people aged 65 years and over (2021) 
	Slide 6: Hampshire population percentage change between 2021 and 2028 population forecasts 
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Flu and COVID-19 Vaccinations
	Slide 9: Approaches: Digital Inclusion & Partnership Working
	Slide 10: HCC Care Technology Programme
	Slide 11: Approaches: Live Longer Better programme
	Slide 12: Approaches: Falls Prevention
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Recommendations


	8 Smokefree Hampshire 2030 - Achieving a smokefree generation for Hampshire by 2030
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board on the refreshed Tobacco Control Strategy for Hampshire. The purpose of the strategy is to outline Hampshire’s roadmap to achieving Smokefree status by 2030.
	Recommendations
	2.	Note and support the refreshed Tobacco Control Strategy for Hampshire - Smokefree 2030
	3.	Support action to deliver on the Smokefree Hampshire 2030 strategic priorities, including building strong place-based partnerships to achieve our Smokefree ambition.
	Executive Summary
	4.	This report seeks to provide an update to the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board on the newly refreshed Hampshire Tobacco Control Strategy – Smokefree Hampshire 2030.
	The purpose of the strategy is to drive clear and consistent action to end smoking in Hampshire – this is considered to be a situation in which less than 5% of the Hampshire Adult Population are recorded as smokers.
	The strategy aims to provide an evidence-informed framework for action, to support partners working to promote smokefree communities, to help Hampshire adult smokers to stop smoking and to support action to prevent 

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 2nd March, 20233 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Jan Warwick 
 

Vice Chairman: 
* Dr Matt Nisbet 

 
 Councillor Edward Heron * Ron Shields 
* Graham Allen  Alex Whitfield 
* Simon Bryant  David Radbourne 
 Steve Crocker  Ann Smith 
* Ros Hartley * Jason Avery 
 Sam Burrows  Donna Jones 
 Emma Boswell  Clare Jenkins 
* Martha Earley * Suzanne Smith 
* Gill Kneller * Councillor Michael Hope 
 Councillor Anne Crampton * Carol Harrowell 
 Julie Amies     

  
*Present 

  
68.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Alex Whitfield, Penny Emeritt, Julie Amies, Terry 
Norton, Clare Jenkins, Councillor Edward Heron and Councillor Anne Crampton. 
  

69.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
    

70.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

71.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  



 

72.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Warwick announced that she was delighted to have been appointed 
as the new Chairman of the Board. She thanked Councillor Fairhurst for her 
excellent chairing of the Board over many years and noted that the close working 
relationship would continue as Councillor Fairhurst remained as the Executive 
Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. Councillor Warwick also 
noted that she was looking forward to working with Matt Nisbet, the newly 
appointed Vice Chairman of the Board.  
  
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the new mental wellbeing strategy for 
Hampshire setting out the vision for improving outcomes and reducing 
inequalities in mental wellbeing over the next five years. The Chairman noted a 
key priority of the strategy was to encourage people to talk about mental health 
without fear of prejudice or discrimination. In doing so, the Chairman endorsed 
the County Council’s Chat About scheme which provided welcoming spaces 
where people can gather to connect and talk. The scheme operates out of 23 
libraries currently and specially trained staff are on hand at each session. Further 
information can be found on the Hampshire Libraries and Hampshire Mental 
Wellbeing webpages.  

73.   INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered the report and presentation setting out the published 
Integrated Care Strategy for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW) Integrated 
Care System (ICS) as well as the draft strategy for Frimley ICS which was due to 
be ratified at the Frimley Integrated Care Partnership meeting for publication in 
March. 
  
Members discussed the importance of developing services that grow alongside 
and involve communities as opposed to dictating to residents how health 
services should work. The Board were supportive of the approach taken by both 
ICS’s prioritising co-production and community ownership of health and 
wellbeing.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 i.    Receives the report and notes the priorities identified in the two strategies.  

ii.   Considers its role in helping to deliver the emerging priorities across both 
ICS’s. 

   
74.  AGEING WELL UPDATE - THEME FOCUS  

 
The Board considered the report providing an update on the priorities and 
progress on the Ageing Well chapter of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy. A presentation also highlighted key areas of progress across older 
adults’ health and care, digital and technology and public health programmes. 
  

https://www.hants.gov.uk/librariesandarchives/library?gclid=EAIaIQobChMI8Iazq6q4_QIVAtPtCh0btQF9EAMYASAAEgLH8_D_BwE
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/mentalwellbeinghampshire/chatabout
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/mentalwellbeinghampshire/chatabout


 

Members discussed the importance of working together to ensure that the 
network of services and provision which impacted upon ageing well, including 
but not limited to transport, climate change, social care, vaccination 
programmes, worked cohesively and the significance of Board partners working 
in different sectors coming together to enable this.  
  
There was also discussion surrounding the increase in older age groups over the 
coming years, in particular those aged over 85 and the importance of planning 
for this to ensure the right care would be in place as needed.  
  
The Board heard that the Covid vaccination programme was being planned to 
align wherever possible with the seasonal flu vaccinations and that partners 
were continually working together to encourage vaccination uptake in all age 
groups.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
      i.        Notes the progress on ‘Ageing Well’ partnership working over the last year 

and future plans. 
    ii.        Notes the increasing demand arising and the complexity of our ageing 

Older Adults in general. 
   iii.        Supports the launch of Live Longer Better programme communities of 

practice. 
   iv.        Notes the variety of approaches across use of technology and partnership 

working to provide choices for older people in need of care and support to 
help them age well and maintain independence. 

  
75.   SMOKEFREE HAMPSHIRE 2030 - ACHIEVING A SMOKEFREE 

GENERATION FOR HAMPSHIRE BY 2030  
 
The Board considered the report providing an update on the refreshed Tobacco 
Control Strategy for Hampshire. It was noted that the purpose of the strategy 
was to outline Hampshire’s roadmap to achieving Smokefree status by 2030. 
  
Members noted the significant progress so far in smoking cessation across 
Hampshire and agreed that the Hampshire Tobacco Control Alliance would bring 
together partners to help realise further achievements.  
  
The Board discussed the issue of smoking among clinical professionals and 
those working in a medical setting and the perception that this created for 
patients. The County Council’s Public Health team offered to work further with 
NHS Trusts on this and it was highlighted that this formed part of a wider issue 
around supporting staff with their own health and wellbeing. Members noted the 
free smoking cessation support programmes in place for anyone working across 
Hampshire. 
  
Members also discussed the impact of vaping and the difficulty between 
recognising vaping as a strategy to help stop smoking against the risks 
associated with vaping itself. 
  
 



 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
      i.        Notes and supports the refreshed Tobacco Control Strategy for Hampshire 

- Smokefree 2030. 
    ii.        Supports action to deliver on the Smokefree Hampshire 2030 strategic 

priorities, including building strong place-based partnerships to achieve 
our Smokefree ambition. 

 
  

76.   FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Board received and noted the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 


	i.    Receives the report and notes the priorities identified in the two strategies.
	ii.   Considers its role in helping to deliver the emerging priorities across both ICS’s.

